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August 17, 1977

To: Joseph S, Williams, Cormmissioner of Agriculture

From: Sarah Redfield, hAssistant Attorney Genexal ad

This is in response to yocur requasst for &n opinion as to the proper
place to institute proceedings for violation of the laws concerning the
Ihrending and labeling of potatoas, Title 7 M ,R.S,A, Sactions 952-957,

SUMMERY e

Ag further discussed herein, for violetions of Sectlan 952 comnitted
after October 24, 1977, & civil proceeding may proparly be instituted in
the Distxict Court in the division wheore the pleintiff resides of in the
division where the defendant resides, In the alternative, a civil
proceeding may be instituted in the Superior Court in the county where
the plaintiff resides, in the county where the defendant resides, in the
county where the potatoes were loaded, or in the county whare the ’
viQlaticn was first discovered by the Commissionar or his duly author—
ized agent, '

For violations of Section 953 committed after October 24, 1977, proper
venue exists as described for Ssction 952, except venue may not be based
on the loccation of the loading of the potztoes,

For violatione occurring after May 1, 1976, &nd before October 24,
1977, proceedings may ba properly instituted against individuals for the
violation of Sections 952 and 953 as dascribed sbove, In addition,
egainst corporations, criminal proceedings may also bs instituted in the
division or county where the causec of action aross. That is for
violation of Section 952 venue for criminsl proceedings lies where the
potatozs ware loaded or where the violaztion is disccovered, énd for
violation of Section 953, where discovered,
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DISCUSSION:

Title 7 M,R,S,A, Sec, 95().provides in general that it is unlawful to
eall potatoes which ara not proparly branded or labeled, The section
epecifically provides that "wWhen & violation of the above provisions
occurg, it is deemed to lmve taken place at the loading point or where
such violation first becams evident to the Commissioner or hig duly
authorized representative,” Similarly, Title 7 M,R.S.A, Sec, 953
genarally provides that it is unlawful to possess or sell potatoess
prepared for market which are packaged in a false or misleading
- manney, which fail to mesat State grade requirements, or which are
not accoxpanied by a proper bill of 1lading, A violation of this
provision is "deem2d to have taken place at tha point where such
violation first becama evident to the Comnissioner or his duly
suthorized representativae,” s

The Comaissionex is authorized to recover prescribsd penalties in a
civil action brought in his own nama or to prosccute by way of complaint
or indictment, Title 7 M R,S,A, Sec, 956, see also 7 M R.S.A, Sec, 13,
Thne District Court and Supcrior Court have concurrent jurisdiction over
guch actions, 7 ¥,R,S,BA, Sec, 956, Monetary penalties are estzblished
by Sectior 257; ther2 is no provision for imprisomment, sse 7 M,R,.S.A,
Sac, 957, Eccause there is no provision for imprisonmant, the Mazine
Criminal Code, &s of Octobar 24, 1977, removes the Commissioner's
authority to proceed cxriminally by making violations such as those
proscribed by Sections 952 and 953 "civil violationsz," 17-A HM_,R.S.A,
Sec, 4-A,1,B, as amznded by P,L, 1977, ¢, 564, Sec, 84, 17-A M,R,.S.A,
Secs, 4-a,4, 4,3, For violztions comnitted prior to October 24, 1977,
but after May 1, 1976, the provisions of the Maine Criminal Code made
violations such as those proscribed by Secs, 952 and 953 civil violatiqns except
vhere committed by an "organization" in which case the violatims nay be
considered a crime, in this case a Class E crime for the first two ‘
violaticns and a Class C crime for the third violation within a year, ‘\

Vhere there is & violation by a corporate defendant prior to A\
October 24, 1977, and the State proceeds criminally, the case may '
proparly be brought in the divislon or county where the offense was
comaitted, see 7 M,R,S,R, Sec, 13, Maine Rules of Criminal Procedure,
Rule 18, for both District and Superior Courts, Purguant to Section °252
this would be either where the potatocs were loaded or where the viola~
tion was first discovered and pursuant to Section 953, where first
discovered,

After Octobar 24, 1977, all actions are civil] actions, The pre=-
existing criminal jurisdiction of the Commissioner is converted to ;
juricdiction over "civil violations,” Where the Comissioner proceeds
with civil action, venue lies pursuant to Title 7 M. R,S.R, Sec, 13 as
it would in other civil &ctions, Accordingly, in District Court venue
for a violation of Secs, 952 and 953 lies in tha division where either
the plaintiff or defendant resides, 4 M.,R,S.A, Sec, 155,4, with a
corporation being decmzd to reside whera it maintains & place of business,
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In Superior Court venus lies in the county where any plaintiff or defendant
livaes, or the county where the causa of action took place, 14 M,R,S.A,
Bee, 501, 'Corporations may be sued in the county in which they hava an
established place of business, 14 M,R,85 A, Sec, 505, Although it is

not specifically expressed, the Commissioner could presumably always

sue in Kennbbac County, See 14 MR, §,A, Secs, 501, 505, see also 507,
The remaining alternatives include: the county where the defendant
rcsldes, or, if a corporation, whera it has established & place of

' business: the county whare the violation is discovered by the
Camissioner or his authorirzed agenty or, in tha case of violations

of Section 952, the county where the potatoes ware loaded, The pro-
vigions of tha Maina Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 80H(e) would not
limit venua to the county whaere the violation is alleged to have baen
committed inasmuch as violation of Secs, 952 and 953 are not designated
civil violations. by expressed’ statutory provision but rather only by
operatiqn of the Maine Criminal Code, ses Rule 80H(a),
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» SARAH REDFIELD
L Assistant Attorney General
SrR/ec



